a region which a building is in

ཝཝ the level of shaking likely experienced by a property
during the earthquake

ཝཝ the probability that a reported claim will result in
some non-zero cost to EQC

ཝཝ the distribution of the cost of each non-zero claim
to EQC.

This resulted in the claims being mapped to one of eight
geographic categories for which assumptions on the
level of non-zero payments and the average building
damage ratio3 (which drives the average settlement cost)
were applied. This results in the following ranges:

MAXIMUM
APPLICABLE TO

A CATEGORY

MINIMUM
APPLICABLE TO

A CATEGORY

AVERAGE
ACROSS ALL

DWELLING
CLAIMS

Probability that a claim will result in a non-zero cost 99% 60% 67%

Average mean $ claims settlement cost (driven by average building damage ratios) 87,000 1,000 16,000

As greater payment information becomes available, EQC will be monitoring actual amounts against these assumptions.
Deviation from these assumptions is highly possible and the below sensitivities provide an indication what impact this
would have on the total cost to the Commission:

VARIABLE
MOVEMENT
IN VARIABLE

IMPACT ON GROSS
ULTIMATE – CENTRAL

ESTIMATE $(000)
IMPACT ON RISK
MARGIN $(000)

Probability that a claim will result in a non-zero cost +5% +24,500 +5,400

-5% -26,600 -5,900

+10% +44,800 +9,900

-10% -53,300 -11,800

Average building damage ratio +10% +25,600 +5,700

-10% -27,400 -6,100

+20% +49,400 +10,900

-20% -57,100 -12,600

For example, if the average building damage ratio was to increase by 10% this would increase the gross ultimate central
estimate claims expense by $25.6 million and the risk margin by $5.7 million; thus a total increase to the outstanding
claims liability of $31.3 million.

40 EQC ANNUAL REPORT  |  2016-17

Changes in the 2010-11 Canterbury
Earthquake Sequence Liability

The 2010-11 Canterbury earthquake sequence resulted in
a higher than usual level of uncertainty associated with the
actuarial valuation of the Commission’s liability. Some of
the key sources of uncertainty were:

ཝཝ the impact of multiple events on EQC coverage and
reinsurance coverage

ཝཝ the potential for construction cost inflation to exceed
expectations

ཝཝ severe damage resulting from liquefaction and a
complex land claims environment from engineering,
valuation and legal perspectives.

During the 2017 financial year, EQC continued to make

[…]

these should help to add certainty to any estimate of
further liability, which was highly uncertain at 30 June
2017. As discussions progress, a 10% increase /
decrease on the expected provision would result in a
$13.9 million addition / reduction to the gross
outstanding claims liability ($6.9 million on a net
after-reinsurance basis).

EQC ANNUAL REPORT  |  2016-17 43

Other Outstanding Claims Liability Assumptions

The following are the other key modelling assumptions were used in determining the outstanding claims liability:

2017 2016

Weighted average term to settlement 0.71 years 0.48 years

Claims inflation rate per annum 2.5% 2.5%

Discount rate per annum 2.0%–2.5% 2.1%–2.0%

Claims handling expense ratio 8.0%4 5.0%

Demand surge 15.0% 15.0%

Sensitivity of Other Outstanding Liability Assumptions

The sensitivity analysis below shows the potential impact of changes in the key assumptions on the value of the
net outstanding claims liability. For example, increasing the claims inflation rate by 1.0% results in an increase due to the
claims liability of $8 million.

VARIABLE
MOVEMENTS
IN VARIABLE

IMPACT ON NET OUTSTANDING
CLAIMS LIABILITY

2017
$(000)

2016
$(000)

Weighted average term to settlement +0.5 years -19,000 +4,000

-0.5 years +11,000 +8,000

Claims inflation rate +1.0% +8,000 +3,000

-1.0% -5,000 -8,000

Discount rate +1.0% -9,000 -8,000

-1.0% +10,000 +9,000

Claims handling expense ratio +1.0% +9,000 +6,000

-1.0% -14,000 -10,000

Demand surge: probability of surge event x1.5 +8,000 +4,000

Demand surge: surge severity x1.5 +17,000 +13,000

These sensitivities within the actuarial valuation are in addition to the specific sensitivities around land and buildings
that are discussed above.

4	 This increase primarily reflects the addition of the Claims Handling Expense (CHE) costs associated with the Kaikoura earthquake.

44 EQC ANNUAL REPORT  |  2016-17

Processes Used to Determine Assumptions

Weighted average term to settlement: the weighted
average term to settlement varies by valuation groupings
having regard to the estimated future patterns of gross
claim payments for these groupings.

Claims inflation rate: the claims inflation rates were set
having regard to Treasury’s published Consumer Price
Index assumptions as at 30 June 2017, with some
allowance for higher levels of claims inflation for the
building claims. In addition, the risk margin implicitly
allows for somewhat higher levels of claims inflation.

Discount rate: projected cash flows are discounted for

[…]

Legislation recognises that the Commission’s premiums
may be inadequate to meet its liabilities in any one
year by enabling it to set aside any annual surplus free
of tax in the Natural Disaster Fund and, in the case
of a very severe natural disaster (that exceeds both the
Fund and reinsurance recoveries) by providing for a
Crown guarantee.

The risk margin on premium liabilities for 2017 is
0% (2016:0%). The Commission has adopted a 75%
probability of adequacy for the premium liability balance.
The risk margin is $0 at 30 June 2017 because the
distribution of potential claims is heavily skewed and,

as a consequence, the central estimate (mean) outcome
is greater than the 75th percentile.

The 2017 budget assumed a reduction in the net
premium liabilities to below the unearned premium
balance. This has not occurred during the financial year.

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis below shows the potential impact
of changes in the key assumptions on the value of the
premium liabilities balance, which is the sum of the
unearned premium liability and unexpired risk liability.

VARIABLE
MOVEMENTS
IN VARIABLE

IMPACT ON PREMIUM LIABILITIES

2017
$(000)

2016
$(000)

Discount rate +1.0% -1,500 -1,400

-1.0% +1,500 +1,300

Base inflation +1.0% +1,600 +2,400

-1.0% -1,500 -2,400

Future claims-handling expense ratio +1.0% +1,500 +1,400

-1.0% -1,500 -1,400

Average term to settlement +0.5 years -700 -1,500

-0.5 years +600 +1,200

76 EQC ANNUAL REPORT  |  2016-17

19. Insurance Risks

The Commission must accept exposure to claims for the
natural disasters as specified in the EQC Act. The
premium level is set by the Earthquake Commission
Amendment Regulations 2011 is 15 cents for every $100
of sum insured.

Reinsurance Programme

The Commission limits its exposure to very large-scale
natural disasters through the purchase of reinsurance
with the objectives of:

ཝཝ minimising the overall cost to secure mandated
protection to New Zealand homeowners

ཝཝ varying the reinsurance agreement terms and
conditions as appropriate should the Crown
determine a different risk profile under the natural